


10.  To permit the front porch extension, the Applicants seek a variance from Zoning
Ordinance §27-902.b and §27-2107 to permit a front yard setback of 41.1 feet!, where the required
minimum front yard setback is 50 feet. See Exhibit A-3, Plot Plan.

11.  Introduced as exhibits at the zoning hearing are the documents identified on
Schedule A attached to this decision. Schedule A is incorporated by reference as though fully set
forth herein at length.

12.  The Applicants testified in support of the application at the June 16, 2022, hearing.
One neighbor appeared at the hearing in support of the application. No one requested party status.

13.  The Property is lot 12 in the Stoler Heights residential subdivision (“Stoler
Heights™). Stoler Heights was created in or around 1951. The Applicants acquired the Property
in or around March 2012. See Exhibit B-1, Deed.

14.  The Applicants stated, and the Board finds, that the dwelling was originally
constructed in or around 1954. A second floor above the garage was added in or around 1960.
The dwelling is served by private water and public sewer. See Exhibit B-1, Deed.

15.  The Property is shaped like a rectangle. Its base site area is 30,206 square feet. See
Exhibit A-3, Plot Plan.

16. The Property’s undersized lot area is a lawful non-conformity. The minimum lot
area is 1 acre for a lot improved with a single-family detached dwelling (use B1) in the RR zoning
district. See Zoning Ordinance §27-902.b.

17.  The Property has 200 feet of frontage along Clearview Avenue. The rear lot line is
200.3 feet in length. The side lot lines are 174.37 feet and 177.69 feet long. See Exhibit A-3, Plan.

18.  The dwelling is located in the center of the Property. The dwelling’s front wall is
set back 45.2 feet from Clearview Avenue. The Board finds that this front setback dimension is
a lawful non-conformity. See Exhibit A-3, Plan.

19. The dwelling’s rear wall is set back 77.5 feet from the rear lot line at its furthest
point. The dwelling’s eastern side wall is located exactly at the required minimum 25 feet side
yard setback line. See Exhibit A-3, Plan.

20. A driveway connects the dwelling’s side-entry garage to Clearview Avenue. A
short walkway connects the driveway to the rear patio and elevated deck. See Exhibits A-2,
Photos; and A-3, Plan.

21.  The Applicants stated, and the Board finds, that when the second floor was added
in 1960, the garage ceiling was lowered. As a result, the existing garage cannot accommodate
vehicles. See Exhibit A-1, Floor Plans.

! The public notice cites only Zoning Ordinance §27-902.b. The application references Zoning Ordinance §27-2107.
The Applicants requested, and the Board granted, that their application be amended to reflect both Zoning Ordinance
provisions.



22.  The Applicants stated, and the Board finds, that the addition will connect to the
western side wall of the existing dwelling. The addition will be located mostly over the existing
driveway. See Exhibit A-3, Plan.

23. The Applicants stated, and the Board finds, that the addition will contain first and
second floor living space, as well as a new 3 car front-entry garage. The addition’s front wall will
follow the plane of the existing non-conforming dwelling. See Exhibits A-1, Floor Plans; and A-
3, Plan.

24.  The Applicants stated, and the Board finds, that the area in front of the existing
garage will be repurposed as the covered-front porch extension. The new front porch will be 21
feet long and be over a new concrete slab. See Exhibit A-1, Renderings.

25.  The Applicants stated, and the Board finds, that the porch will project 4 feet into
the front yard. This will produce a front yard setback of 41.1 feet for the porch. See Exhibit A-
3, Plan.

26.  The Applicants stated, and the Board finds, that the dwelling addition could not be
relocated or reduced in depth to provide a greater front yard setback for the porch. The dwelling
addition and porch are at the minimum size necessary to provide reasonable living space and
modernize the dwelling. See Exhibits A-1, Floor Plans; and A-3, Plan.

27.  The Applicants stated, and the Board finds, that the proposed addition and covered-
front porch will be designed to complement the existing dwelling’s architecture and materials. See
Exhibit A-1, Renderings.

28.  The surrounding properties consist of similar style residences and lots. The
Applicants stated that no nearby residents have raised any objection to the proposed dwelling
addition, front porch extension, or their location. See Exhibit A-2, Photos.

29.  Due to the Property being a non-conforming lot with a non-conforming dwelling
location, together with a garage that cannot accommodate vehicles, the Property contains unique
characteristics that support relief for the proposed front-porch extension to the existing dwelling
to have a front yard setback of 41.1 feet. See Exhibit A-3, Plan.

30.  The Zoning Ordinance’s dimensional limitation imposes a hardship on the Property
and the Applicants in that this regulation prevents a reasonably sized front porch extension to a
modest size older residential dwelling.

31. Subject to the conditions imposed herein, the proposed covered-front porch, its size
and location, are harmonious with the Property’s size and consistent with uses of other properties
in the surrounding neighborhood.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Required public notice of the date, time and location of the June 16, 2022, hearing
was made by sufficient advanced publication, posting and mailing to affected property owners.



2. In order to show entitlement to a variance, use or dimensional, an applicant must
demonstrate all the following elements:

a. an unnecessary hardship stemming from unique physical characteristics or
conditions will result if the variance is denied;

b. because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility
that the property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions
of the zoning ordinance and a variance is necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property;

C. the hardship has not been created by the applicant;

d. granting the variance will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood nor be detrimental to the public welfare; and

€. the variance sought is the minimum that will afford relief.

3. The Board finds that the requested front yard setback variance is a dimensional
variance. A dimensional variance involves a request to adjust or vary a zoning ordinance provision
by degree to be able to otherwise use a property consistent with the regulations. See Dunn v.
Middletown Township Zoning Hearing Board, 143 A.3d 494 (Pa Commw. 2015); see also
Constantino v. ZHB of Forest Hills Borough, 636 A.2d 1266 (Pa. Commw. 1994).

4. An applicant can demonstrate “unnecessary hardship” for a use or dimensional
variance by showing that: (a) a property’s physical characteristics are such that the property cannot
be used for any permitted use or purpose; (b) the property can only conform to a permitted use or
purpose at prohibitive expense; or (c) that the property has either no value or only distress value
for any permitted purpose. See Nowicki v. Zoning Hearing Board of Monaca Borough, 91 A.3d
287 (Pa. 2014).

5. A dimensional variance is subject to a lesser standard of proof to establish
unnecessary hardship than a use variance. See Hertzberg v. Zoning Board of Adjustment of City
of Pittsburgh, 721 A.2d 43 (Pa. 1998) (when seeking a dimensional variance within a permitted
use, the owner is asking only for a reasonable adjustment of the zoning regulations. The grant of
a dimensional variance is of lesser moment than the grant of a use variance, since the latter involves
a proposal to use the property in a manner that is wholly outside the zoning regulation).

6. When deciding whether a hardship has been established in dimensional variance
cases, the Hertzberg rationale authorizes the Board to consider multiple factors, including the
characteristics of the surrounding neighborhood. See Hertzberg, supra, at 47.

7. Nevertheless, the reasons for granting a variance must be substantial, serious and
compelling. The party seeking the variance bears the burden of proving that (a) unnecessary
hardship will result if the variance is denied; and (b) the proposed use will not be contrary to the
public interest. See Wilson v. Plumstead Township Zoning Hearing Board, 936 A.2d 1061 (Pa.
2007).



8. The Board concludes that the fact that the Property is a non-conforming lot,
together with the existing non-conforming location of the dwelling, as well as the age and condition
of the existing dwelling and attached garage, establish a hardship under the Hertzberg standard
sufficient to justify the variance requested.

9, Based upon the credible testimony provided, the Board concludes that the proposed
covered-front porch addition will essentially be in the same non-conforming location as the
existing dwelling. The porch will protrude only slightly further into the front yard than the
dwelling. See Exhibit A-3, Plan.

10. Provided the Applicants comply with the reasonable conditions attached to the
relief granted herein, the Applicants have met the Zoning Ordinance and Pennsylvania law
requirements for the variance to construct and install the covered-front porch addition with a front
yard setback of 41.1 feet.

11. The approved variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in
which the Property is located nor substantially impair the appropriate use or development of
adjacent properties.

12. The approved variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare.

13. The conditions and circumstances imposing a hardship upon the Property for the
approved variance are not of the Applicants’ own doing.

14.  The approved variance represents the minimum variance that will afford relief and
represents the least modification of the zoning regulations under the circumstances.

DECISION

AND NOW, this A ﬁg,ay of \/‘/ L \/ , 2022, upon consideration of the
foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the New Britain Township Zoning Hearing
Board hereby GRANTS the Applicants’ request for a variance from Zoning Ordinance §27-902.b
and §27-2107 to permit the covered-front porch addition to have a front yard setback of 41.1 feet,
subject to the following conditions:

1. The proposed covered-front porch addition and related improvements’ dimensions,
size, location and appearance shall be in accordance with the definitive plans, evidence,
representations, exhibits and credible testimony made and submitted at the hearing.

2 This decision does not waive any requirements of any other applicable New Britain
Township Ordinance(s); and the proposed improvement(s) and/or use(s) must meet all other
applicable federal, state, county and New Britain Township regulations and codes.

The signatures of the New Britain Township Zoning Hearing Board members that appear
on the following page attached hereto and incorporated herein, confirms the Board’s decision and
order.



By:_/s/ Thomas J. Walsh III, Esq. Date: 7/’ 5/}0},2/
Thomas J. Walsh III, Esquire

Solicitor, New Britain Township Zoning Hearing Board

3655 Route 202, Suite 105

Doylestown, PA 18902

Note to Applicant: This Decision is NOT an authorization to build. Zoning and building permits
must be obtained from New Britain Township prior to the commencement of any construction.

/Users/tjwalsh3/Documents/New Britain Township/2022/Guli-Rollins/DECISION.Guli-Rollins.2022-06-16 hearing.docx



Exhibit

B-1

B-3

B-4

B-5

B-6

B-7

B-10

A-1

A-2

A-3

SCHEDULE A - TABLE OF EXHIBITS
Description

Zoning Hearing Board application. Attachments to Application:
e Cover letter dated 4/14/22
e Attachment outlining relief requested
e List of property owners within 500 feet
e Deed dated 3/29/2012

Portion of Plot Plan (sheet 1 of Exhibit A-3)

Letter to The Intelligencer dated 5/31/22 forwarding public notice of 6/16/22
hearing for publication

Public Notice of the hearing on 6/16/22

Proof of publication of public notice in 6/2/22 and 6/9/22 editions of The
Intelligencer

Letter to Applicants and attorney dated 5/21/22 providing notice of the 6/16/22
hearing

List of the record owners of all properties within 500 feet of the Property

Affidavit of mailing to property owners — notice mailed on 6/6/22 by Ryan
Gehman

Affidavit of posting of public notice at property — notice posted on 6/2/22 at 9:46
a.m. by Ryan Gehman

Bucks County Viewer Map and Aerial

Architectural Plans, prepared by Michael J. Panachayda Architect, LLC,
consisting of 4 sheets, dated 1/28/2022

Aerial and Street Photographs

Plot Plan, prepared by Lenape Valley Engineering, consisting of 2 sheets, dated
3/24/22
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31.  To account for the additional stormwater runoff caused by the existing and
proposed excess impervious surfaces on the Property, the Applicants stated, and the Board finds,
that a compliant and approved stormwater management BMP facility will be installed on the
Property. Pervious pavers and new plantings will also be installed where possible. See Exhibits
B-2, Plan; and A-1, Sheet A-5.

32.  The Applicants stated, and the Board finds, that stormwater management facility
has not been designed yet. The Applicants agreed that the facility will comply with the New
Britain Township Stormwater Management Ordinance and will be approved by the Township
Engineer. See Exhibits B-2, Plan; and A-1, Sheet A-5.

33. The Applicants stated, and the Board finds, that the finally designed and
engineered stormwater BMP facility will infiltrate and control the amount of water runoff from
the Property to produce an effective impervious surface ratio of not to exceed 12%. This accounts
for both the existing excess and proposed net new impervious surfaces. See Exhibits B-2, Plan;
and A-1, Sheet A-5.

34.  The Applicants stated, and the Board finds, that neither the adjoining resident nor
any representative of the Shrine have raised any objection to the proposed widened driveway,
patio, hot tub pad, pavilion and related improvements.

35.  The Property contains unique physical characteristics that support relief for the
existing expanded driveway, patio, pad, pavilion, and related improvements that produce an
overall impervious surface ratio of 17.42%.

36.  The Zoning Ordinance’s dimensional limitation imposes a hardship on the Property
and the Applicants in that this regulation prevents a reasonably sized driveway, patio, and pavilion
on an undersized lot with an older non-conforming residential dwelling.

37.  Subject to the conditions imposed herein, the expanded driveway, hot tub pad,
patio, pavilion and related improvements, their size and location, are harmonious with the
Property’s size and consistent with uses of other properties in the surrounding neighborhood.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Required public notice of the date, time and location of the June 16, 2022, hearing
was made by sufficient advanced publication, posting and mailing to affected property owners.

2. In order to show entitlement to a variance, use or dimensional, an applicant must
demonstrate all the following elements:

a. an unnecessary hardship stemming from unique physical characteristics or
conditions will result if the variance is denied;

b. because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility
that the property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions
of the zoning ordinance and a variance is necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property;



C. the hardship has not been created by the applicant;

d. granting the variance will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood nor be detrimental to the public welfare; and

€. the variance sought is the minimum that will afford relief.

3. The Board finds that the requested impervious surface ratio is a dimensional
variance. A dimensional variance involves a request to adjust or vary a zoning ordinance provision
by degree to be able to otherwise use a property consistent with the regulations. See Dunn v.
Middletown Township Zoning Hearing Board, 143 A.3d 494 (Pa Commw. 2015); see also
Constantino v. ZHB of Forest Hills Borough, 636 A.2d 1266 (Pa. Commw. 1994).

4. An applicant can demonstrate “unnecessary hardship” for a use or dimensional
variance by showing that: (a) a property’s physical characteristics are such that the property cannot
be used for any permitted use or purpose; (b) the property can only conform to a permitted use or
purpose at prohibitive expense; or (c) that the property has either no value or only distress value
for any permitted purpose. See Nowicki v. Zoning Hearing Board of Monaca Borough, 91 A.3d
287 (Pa. 2014).

5. A dimensional variance is subject to a lesser standard of proof to establish
unnecessary hardship than a use variance. See Hertzberg v. Zoning Board of Adjustment of City
of Pittsburgh, 721 A.2d 43 (Pa. 1998) (when seeking a dimensional variance within a permitted
use, the owner is asking only for a reasonable adjustment of the zoning regulations. The grant of
a dimensional variance is of lesser moment than the grant of a use variance, since the latter involves
a proposal to use the property in a manner that is wholly outside the zoning regulation).

6. When deciding whether a hardship has been established in dimensional variance
cases, the Hertzberg rationale authorizes the Board to consider multiple factors, including the
characteristics of the surrounding neighborhood. See Hertzberg, supra, at 47.

7. Nevertheless, the reasons for granting a variance must be substantial, serious and
compelling. The party seeking the variance bears the burden of proving that (a) unnecessary
hardship will result if the variance is denied; and (b) the proposed use will not be contrary to the
public interest. See Wilson v. Plumstead Township Zoning Hearing Board, 936 A.2d 1061 (Pa.
2007).

8. The Board concludes that the Property’s dimensions, slope, existing non-
conforming impervious surface ratio and dwelling, and overall condition of the Property, establish
a hardship under the Hertzberg standard sufficient to justify the variance requested.

9. The Board concludes that while the Applicants have established a hardship to
justify an impervious surface ratio of 17.42%, the Applicants will alleviate the runoff hazards
through the stormwater management BMP facility approved by New Britain Township to produce
an effective and de facto impervious surface ratio of not to exceed 12%. See Exhibit B-2, Plan.

10.  Provided the Applicants comply with the reasonable conditions attached to the
relief granted herein, the Applicants have met the Zoning Ordinance and Pennsylvania law



requirements for the variance, including hardship, to construct and install the proposed widened
driveway, patio, hot tub pad, pavilion and related improvements.

11. The approved variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in
which the Property is located nor substantially impair the appropriate use or development of
adjacent properties.

12. The approved variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare.

13. The conditions and circumstances imposing a hardship upon the Property for the
approved variance are not of the Applicants’ own doing.

14. The approved variance represents the minimum variance that will afford relief and
represents the least modification of the zoning regulations under the circumstances.

DECISION

AND NOW, thisiﬂl day of Jyry , 2022, upon consideration of the
foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the New Britain Township Zoning Hearing
Board hereby GRANTS the Applicants’ request for a variance from Zoning Ordinance §27-
502.b.1(h)1) to permit an impervious surface ratio of 17.42% on the Property, subject to the
following conditions:

1. The expanded driveway, renovated patio, concrete hot tub pad, pavilion, and related
improvements’ dimensions, size, location and appearance shall be in accordance with the
definitive plans, evidence, representations, exhibits and credible testimony made and submitted at
the hearing.

2. The Applicants and their design professional shall revise the Zoning Exhibit Plan
(Exhibit B-2) and submit a certification letter (pre-marked as Exhibit B-5(A)), if necessary, to the
satisfaction of Gehman and the New Britain Township engineer, to confirm that the finally
engineered and designed stormwater management improvements will produce an effective
impervious surface ratio of not more than 12% on the Property.

3. Where approved by the New Britain Township engineer, the stormwater
management improvements shall include additional plantings and pervious pavers.

4. The Applicants shall install, maintain and replace the stormwater management
facility and improvements approved by New Britain Township on the Property in accordance with
this Decision and all applicable New Britain Township ordinances.

3 This decision does not waive any requirements of any other applicable New Britain
Township Ordinance(s); and the proposed improvement(s) and/or use(s) must meet all other
applicable federal, state, county and New Britain Township regulations and codes.

The signatures of the New Britain Township Zoning Hearing Board members that appear
on the following page attached hereto and incorporated herein, confirms the Board’s decision and
order.



By:_/s/ Thomas J. Walsh I1I, Esq. Date:l/_ﬂzo 2
Thomas J. Walsh III, Esquire

Solicitor, New Britain Township Zoning Hearing Board

3655 Route 202, Suite 105

Doylestown, PA 18902

Note to Applicant: This Decision is NOT an authorization to build. Zoning and building
permits must be obtained from New Britain Township prior to the commencement of any
construction.

/Users/tjwalsh3/Documents/New Britain Township/2022/Wherry.Steve & Gina/DECISION.Wherry.2022-06-16 hearing.docx



Exhibit

B-1

B-2

B-3

B-4

B-5

B-6

B-7

B-8

B-9

B-10

A-1

A-2

SCHEDULE A - TABLE OF EXHIBITS
Description

Zoning Hearing Board application, dated 5/19/22. Attachments to Application:
e Deed dated 4/21/21
e List of property owners within 500 feet

Zoning Variance Exhibit Plan, consisting of 1 sheet, prepared by Urwiler &
Walter, Inc., dated 5/18/22

Letter to The Intelligencer dated 5/31/22 forwarding public notice of 6/16/22
earing for advertisement

Public Notice of the hearing on 6/16/22

Proof of publication of public notice in 6/2/22 and 6/9/22 editions of The
Intelligencer

Letter to Applicants and attorney dated 5/31/22 providing notice of the 6/16/22
hearing

List of the record owners of all properties within 500 feet of the Property
Affidavit of mailing to property owners — notice mailed on 6/6/22

Affidavit of posting of public notice at property —notice posted on 6/9/22 at 10:16
a.m., together with photos of notice on property

Bucks County Viewer Map and Aerial

Wherry Home Renovation Building Permit Plans, consisting of 9 sheets,
prepared by Gavin Construction Company, dated 2/3/22

14 photographs
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